

What You Need To Know About Your Medicine For Tuberculosis (TB):

Rifabutin (RFB)

About Your Medicine:

RIFABUTIN (rif-a-bu-tin) is an antibiotic used to treat tuberculosis (TB), usually in combination with one or more other medicines for TB.

Before Using This Medicine:

Tell your doctor, nurse, and pharmacist if you:

- Have drug allergies
- Are pregnant or plan to become pregnant
- Are breastfeeding
- Are taking any other prescription medicines
- Are taking over-the-counter medicines (such as cold medicines, pain relievers, vitamins, herbs, etc.)
- Have any other medical problems including diabetes, gout, liver disease, or kidney disease

Tips to Help You Take Your Medicine:

- Take exactly as directed.
- Do not miss any doses or take two doses at the same time.
- Do not share your medicines with others.
- Keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children.
- Store in a cool, dry, place away from extreme heat or cold.

www.scdhec.gov/tb



Warnings:

- DO NOT drink alcohol while on this medicine to avoid possible liver problems.
- If you think you have taken an overdose of this medicine, call Poison Control at 1-800-222-1222.

Possible Side Effects of TB Medicines:

- Upset stomach or stomach pain
- Nausea or vomiting
- Severe weakness or tiredness
- Flu-like symptoms
- Coffee/tea colored urine or light stools
- Yellow eyes or skin
- Rash or itching
- Easily bleeding or bruising
- Blurred vision
- Pain or tingling in hands, feet, or joints
- Dizziness
- Fever

RFB may:

- Cause orange or red colored saliva, tears, urine, stool (not harmful)
- Permanently stain soft contact lens
- Interfere with birth control pills



Please contact your DHEC nurse immediately if you experience any of these side effects.

Lo que debe saber sobre los medicamentos para la tuberculosis (TB):

Rifabutina (RFB)

Acerca del medicamento:

RIFABUTINA es un antibiótico que se utiliza para tratar la tuberculosis (TB) y, por lo general, en conjunto con uno o más medicamentos para esta enfermedad.

Antes de usar este medicamento:

Indíqueles a su médico, enfermero y farmacéutico si alguna de las siguientes opciones se aplica a usted:

- Tiene alergias a medicamentos.
- Está embarazada o tiene previsto quedar embarazada.
- Está amamantando.
- Está tomando cualquier otro medicamento recetado.
- Está tomando medicamentos de venta libre (como medicamentos para el resfrío, analgésicos, vitaminas, hierbas, etc.).
- Tiene alguna otra afección, incluidas diabetes, gota, enfermedad hepática o enfermedad renal.

Consejos para ayudarle a tomar los medicamentos:

- Tómelos exactamente como se indica.
- No se saltee ninguna dosis ni tome dos dosis juntas.
- No comparta los medicamentos con otras personas.
- Mantenga este medicamento y todos los demás fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Guárdelos en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos del calor o frío extremos.

www.scdhec.gov/tb



Advertencia:

- NO beba alcohol mientras toma este medicamento para evitar posibles problemas hepáticos.
- Si cree que ha tomado una sobredosis de este medicamento, llame a Control de Toxicología al 1-800-222-1222.

Posibles efectos secundarios de los medicamentos para la TB:

- Malestar o dolor estomacal
- Náuseas o vómitos
- Debilidad o cansancio intensos
- Síntomas similares a los de la gripe
- Orina color café o té, o heces claras
- Ojos o piel amarillentos
- Sarpullido o comezón
- Sangrado o formación de moretones con facilidad
- Vista borrosa
- Dolor u hormigueo en las manos, los pies o las articulaciones
- Mareos
- Fiebre

RFB puede causar lo siguiente:

- Saliva, lágrimas, orina y heces color anaranjado o rojizo (no es dañino).
- Manchas permanentes en los lentes de contacto.
- Interferencia con las pastillas anticonceptivas.



Comuníquese de inmediato con el enfermero del Departamento de Salud y Control Ambiental (Department of

Health and Environmental Control, DHEC) si tiene alguno de estos efectos secundarios.